•	 Simon Yencken, Non-Executive Director

Section 6.1

Who are the
members of
Damstra’s senior
executive team?

•	 Christian Damstra, Chief Executive Officer

•	 Johannes Risseeuw, Executive Chairman

•	 Chris Scholtz, Chief Financial Officer

•	 Katja Voegele, Chief Product and Marketing Officer

•	 Solenia Cioppa, Chief Business Development Officer

•	 Damien Camilleri, Chief Technology Officer

•	 David Richard, Chief Implementation Officer

•	 Sebastian Culbert, Global Operations Manager

Section 6.2

24

1.8. SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS OF KEY PEOPLE AND RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

TOPIC SUMMARY
FOR MORE
INFORMATION

Who are
the Existing
Shareholders
and what will
be their interest
in the Company
at Completion
of the Offer?

Shareholdings of Existing Shareholders on the Prospectus Date and immediately
following Completion of the Offer are set out in the table below. This table does
not include additional Shares that may be acquired under the Offer.

Shareholdings of Existing Shareholders

 SHAREHOLDER

SHARE-
HOLDING

IMMEDIATELY
PRIOR TO

THE OFFER
(SHARES)

SHARE-
HOLDING

IMMEDIATELY
PRIOR TO

THE OFFER
(%)

SHARE-
HOLDING
POST-IPO
(SHARES)

SHARE-
HOLDING

POST-IPO (%)

Christian Damstra 19,440,000 19.7% 18,890,000 13.7%

Johannes
Risseeuw 19,440,000 19.7% 18,340,000 13.3%

Drew Fairchild 9,840,000 10.0% 3,662,222 2.7%

Chris Hutchins 8,760,000 8.9% 5,480,000 4.0%

John & Susan
Loosemore 6,540,000 6.6% 6,540,000 4.8%

Regal Funds
Management 5,800,000 5.9% 5,800,000 4.2%

Peter Sharpe 5,020,000 5.1% 5,020,000 3.7%

Morgan Hurwitz 2,800,000 2.8% 2,800,000 2.0%

Other Existing
Shareholders 20,860,000 21.2% 16,094,996 11.7%

Total 98,500,000 100.0% 82,627,218 60.1%

Refer to Section 7.1.6, Table 34, for the notes relating to the above table.

Subject to any additional Shares that may be acquired by Existing Shareholders
under the Offer, new Shareholders will hold in aggregate 54,801,667 Shares
immediately following Completion.12

Section 7.1.6

What significant
benefits are
payable to
Directors and other
persons connected
with the Company
or the Offer and
what interests
do they hold?

For Shares expected to be held by Directors on Completion, refer to
Section 6.3.1.7.

Directors and senior management are entitled to remuneration and fees

[…]

expected to be cash flow generated from operations and cash on hand. The main use of cash is to fund operations and
support global growth initiatives including acquisitions. Historical and forecast capital expenditure and working capital
trends are described in Sections 4.8.4 to 4.8.6. Damstra expects that the business will have sufficient cash flow from
operations to meet its operational requirements and business needs during the forecast period.

Damstra will maintain the Banking Facilities (as described in Section 4.4.4) on Completion and may draw down on these
facilities or reduce the cash on hand to meet business needs as and when required, including to fund future acquisitions.
The ability to generate sufficient cash depends on Damstra’s future performance. Quantitative and qualitative disclosures
about market risk sensitive instruments are addressed in Sections 4.6 and 4.9.

66

4.4.3. Indebtedness

Table 14 sets out Damstra’s net cash/(debt) position as at 30 June 2019, on a statutory basis (before Completion) and
on a pro forma basis (at Completion).

Table 14: Indebtedness as at 30 June 2019

A$ IN MILLIONS STATUTORY PRO FORMA

Current borrowings – Bank Bill Business Loan  1.4  –

Current borrowings – Leasing Facility  1.5  1.5

Current borrowings – EIFY deferred consideration  1.5  –

Current borrowings – Convertible notes  5.9  –

Non-current borrowings – Bank Bill Business Loan  5.2  –

Non-current borrowings – Leasing Facility  2.0  2.0

Contingent acquisition consideration (recorded in payables)  3.7  –

Total borrowings 21.2 3.5

Cash 0.3 18.6

Net debt/(cash) 20.9 (15.1)

The Directors have adopted a gearing policy that maximum borrowings plus bank guarantees and insurance bonds less
cash on the consolidated statement of financial position (“Net Debt”) will not exceed 2.0x EBITDA.

Damstra expects to repay drawn borrowings under its Banking Facilities (excluding the Leasing Facility) on Completion
and as a result will be in a net cash position. Net Debt at 30 June 2019 was $11.3m (excluding Convertible Notes and
contingent acquisition consideration (which has been recorded in payables)), which represents 9.0x FY2019 pro forma
EBITDA. Upon Completion of the Offer, Damstra expects to have a net cash balance of $15.1m.

[…]

38.	The extent to which contingent consideration in respect of the acquisition of EIFY is payable by Damstra will depend on the revenue performance
of the EIFY business over an 18 month period ending in or around April 2020. $1.5 million reflects Damstra management’s assessment of the amount
of contingent consideration that is likely to be payable. It is possible that the final amount will be more or less than $1.5 million.

39.	This assumes 3.7 million Shares are issued or transferred under the Priority Offer.

118

7.1.4. Pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position

Our pro forma historical consolidated statement of financial position following Completion, including details of the
pro forma adjustments, is set out in Section 4.4.

7.1.5. Capitalisation and indebtedness

Our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 June 2019, before and following Completion, are set out in Sections 4.4.2
and 4.4.3.

7.1.6. Shareholding structure of Damstra

Shareholdings of Existing Shareholders on the Prospectus Date and immediately following Completion of the Offer
are set out in Table 34 below. This table does not include additional Shares that may be acquired under the Offer.

Table 34: Shareholdings of Existing Shareholders

SHAREHOLDER1 PROSPECTUS DATE SHARES HELD ON COMPLETION

Shares % Shares2 %3

Christian Damstra 19,440,000 19.7% 18,890,000 13.7%

Johannes Risseeuw 19,440,000 19.7% 18,340,000 13.3%

Drew Fairchild 9,840,000 10.0% 3,662,222 2.7%

Chris Hutchins 8,760,000 8.9% 5,480,000 4.0%

John & Susan Loosemore 6,540,000 6.6% 6,540,000 4.8%

Regal Funds Management4 5,800,000 5.9% 5,800,000 4.2%

Peter Sharpe 5,020,000 5.1% 5,020,000 3.7%

Morgan Hurwitz 2,800,000 2.8% 2,800,000 2.0%

Other Existing Shareholders5 20,860,000 21.2% 16,094,996 11.7%

Total 98,500,000 100.0% 82,627,218 60.1%

Notes:

1.	 Shareholders may hold their interests in Shares directly, or through entities associated with them (e.g. through holdings by companies or trusts).

2.	 Refer also to Section 6.3 for further information on interests and benefits (including Directors’ interests in Shares).

3.	 A total of 137.4 million Shares will be on issue at Completion of the Offer. This assumes 3.7 million Shares are issued or transferred under the
Priority Offer and less than 0.1 million Shares are issued or transferred under the Employee Gift Offer, and includes 8.7 million Shares to be
issued prior to Completion on conversion of the Convertible Notes.